

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DERECK PELLETIER,
Petitioner,
v.

WENDY KELLEY, Director of the Arkansas
Department of Correction; and GREG HARMON,
Warden of the East Arkansas Regional Unit,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT E. TELLEZ
Counsel of Record
CORY L. BATES
TELLEZ LAW FIRM PLLC
3615 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
North Little Rock, AR 72116
(501) 353-2901
rtellez@tellezlawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

MAY 2019

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Arkansas Supreme Court's holding and reasoning conflict with circuit and state decisions, as well as the positions this Court has taken in the past.....	11
A. This Court has interpreted similarly- worded statutes differently and in favor of the defendant	13
B. The lower court's decision and reasoning conflict with appellate court decisions from other jurisdictions	14
i. Decisions of other state supreme courts on similarly-worded state statutes	14

ii. Decisions of federal circuit courts on similarly-worded federal statutes . . .	16
II. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s unfore- seeable interpretation and retroactive application of the law at issue in this case raises important constitutional questions . .	17
A. The lower court’s construction and application of the law in question is in contrast with this Court’s double jeopardy jurisprudence	18
B. The lower court’s decision goes so far beyond a fair reading of the statute that it constitutes a denial of due process	20
i. The lower court’s construction of the statute directly contradicts its prior decisional consistency	21
ii. The unforeseeable interpretation and retroactive application of the statute denied Mr. Pelletier due process	23
III. The decision of the Supreme Court of Arkansas is wrong	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Supreme Court of Arkansas Opinion (December 6, 2018)	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the Circuit Court of Lee County, Arkansas Civil Division (January 8, 2018)	App. 16

Appendix C Order Denying Rehearing in the
Supreme Court of Arkansas
(January 31, 2019) App. 18

Appendix D Dereck Pelletier's Petition for
Rehearing and Brief in Support in the
Supreme Court of Arkansas App. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. McPherson,</i> 269 P.3d 1181 (Ariz. App. 2012)	15
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 516 U.S. 264 (1996)	25
<i>Bell v. United States,</i> 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	13, 18
<i>Benton v. Maryland,</i> 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	18
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia,</i> 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	20, 21
<i>Britt v. Arkansas,</i> 549 S.W.2d 84 (1977)	23
<i>Brown v. Ohio,</i> 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	18
<i>Brown v. Oklahoma,</i> 177 P.3d 577 (Okla. 2008)	16
<i>California v. Hertzig,</i> 156 Cal. App. 4th 398, 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2007) .	16
<i>Castaneda v. Nevada,</i> 373 P.3d 108 (Nev. 2016)	15
<i>Colorado v. Renander,</i> 151 P.3d 657 (Colo. App. 2006)	15
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.,</i> 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	20

<i>Connecticut v. Ernesto P.</i> , 41 A.3d 1115 (Conn. 2012)	15
<i>Dunlap v. Arkansas</i> , 795 S.W.2d 920 (1990)	9, 22
<i>Fink v. Delaware</i> , 817 A.2d 781 (Del. 2003).....	15
<i>Georgia v. Williams</i> , 818 S.E.2d 256 (Ga. 2018)	15
<i>Girard v. Alabama</i> , 883 So.2d 717 (Ala. 2003).....	15
<i>Goodrich v. Arkansas</i> , No. CACR 90-55, 1990 WL 188855 (Ark. Nov. 21, 1990)	9
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958).....	17
<i>Idaho v. Gillespie</i> , 316 P.3d 126 (Idaho Ct. App. 2013)	15
<i>Illinois v. Sedelsky</i> , 997 N.E.2d 757 (Ill. Ct. App. 2013)	15
<i>In Re Kirby</i> , 58 A.3d 230 (Vt. 2012)	15
<i>Kansas v. Donham</i> , 29 Kan. App. 86, P. 3d (2001).....	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	20

<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	13
<i>Louisiana v. Fussell</i> , 974 So.2d 1223 (La. 2008)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Rollins</i> , 18 N.E.3d 670 (Mass. 2014)	15
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	24
<i>McLennan v. Arkansas</i> , 987 S.W.2d 668 (1999)	22, 23
<i>McNeely v. Arkansas</i> , 530 S.W.3d 876 (Ark. App. 2017)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Rhoades</i> , 690 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Missouri v. Liberty</i> , 370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2012)	15
<i>Morrow v. Arkansas</i> , No. CACR91-123, 1992 WL 61687 (Ark. App. Mar. 25, 1992)	9, 22
<i>Nebraska v. Mather</i> , 646 N.W.2d 605 (Neb. 2002)	15
<i>New Hampshire v. Cobb</i> , 732 A.2d 425 (N.H. 1999)	15
<i>New Mexico v. Olsson</i> , 324 P.3d 1230 (N.M. 2014)	15

<i>New York v. Kent,</i> 19 N.Y.3d 290 (N.Y. 2012)	15, 20
<i>New York v. Keyes,</i> 75 N.Y.2d 343 (1990)	16, 20
<i>North Carolina v. Smith,</i> 323 N.C. 439, 373 S.E.2d. 435 (1988).....	15
<i>Ohio v. Starcher,</i> 5th Dist. Stark No. 2015CA00058, 2015-Ohio-5250 (2015)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davidson,</i> 938 A.2d 198 (2007)	15
<i>Perkins v. Arkansas,</i> 767 S.W.2d 514 (1989)	21
<i>Pitts v. Arkansas,</i> 509 S.W.2d 809 (Ark. 1974)	9, 21
<i>Rea v. Arkansas,</i> 474 S.W.3d 493 (Ark. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. Arkansas,</i> 607 S.W.2d 657 (Ark. 1980)	10
<i>South Dakota v. McKinney,</i> 699 N.W.2d 460 (S.D. 2005)	16
<i>Tennessee v. Pickett,</i> 211 S.W.3d 696 (Tenn. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Batchelder,</i> 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	20

<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 485 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Coiro</i> , 922 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2006)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	13, 18
<i>Utah v. Morrison</i> , 31 P.3d 547 (Utah 2001)	15
<i>Vineyard v. Texas</i> , 958 S.W.2d 834 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	15
<i>Washington v. Furseth</i> , 233 P. 3d 902 (Wash. 2010)	15
<i>Watson v. Arkansas</i> , 752 S.W.2d 240 (1988)	9, 21
<i>Williams v. Kentucky</i> , 178 S.W.3d 491 (Ky. 2005)	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Multaler</i> , 643 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Yarbrough v. Arkansas</i> , 520 S.W.2d 227 (1975)	9, 21
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend V	1, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

18 U.S.C. § 111.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 254.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-1-110.....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-1-110(a)(5)	10, 22
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-27-602.....	2, 3, 5, 8, 12
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-27-602(a)(1)	5, 10, 23, 24
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-27-602(a)(2)	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-37-209.....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-68-303.....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-103.....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-103(a)(1)	7
Other Authorities	
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.....	6
Jeffrey M. Chemerinsky, Note, <i>Counting Offenses</i> , 58 Duke L.J. 709 (2009)	17, 25
Hall, General Principles of Criminal Law (2d ed. 1960)	21
Merriam-Webster, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any	23
